| MODEL NO. 149-659 - 54(
Z Wy 7o EHF 7 (Recoil Starter)
OLL)’ 6W 149-669

(Electric Starter)

199-651
(32" Mowing Unit)

GARDEN TRACTOR

WITH 32" ROTARY MOWER

T T R R T T T e S T T T A S N T Y Y T T TXIYY

G666 66666 GSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSE

WARRANTY

For one year from date of purchase, MTD Products Inc will replace for the original purchaser, free of charge,
F.O.B. factory or authorized service firm, any part or parts found to be defective in material or workmanship. All
transportation charges on parts submitted for replacement under this warranty must be paid by the purchaser.
This warranty does not include replacement of parts which become inoperative through misuse, excessive use, '
accident, neglect, improper maintenance or alterations by unauthorized persons. This warranty does not include
the engine, motor, battery, battery charger or any component parts thereof. For service on these units refer to
the applicable manufactu rer’s warranty.

?

The above warranty will apply only to the original owner and will be effective only if the warranty card has
been properly processed. It will not apply where the unit has been used commercially.

Warranty service is available through your local authorized service dealer or distributor. UNDER NO CIRCUM:-
STANCES WILL THE RETURN OF A COMPLETE UNIT BE ACCEPTED BY THE FACTORY UNLESS
PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION HAS BEEN EXTENDED.

0SS SSSSSS$66666666666S66666S6GSSSEE

. !
&‘ 5666 SOGESSSSSGS6S66666066060565650600560660066666605S56656S6565666656666665656566666669%

MTD PRUDUCTS INC o 5389 WEST 130TH ST. « P.O. BOX 2471 e CLEVELAND, OHIO 441(1



SPECIFICATIONS
. g
(3}
3 S
g g 3
2 2 B
< % s = £ %7 % =
° ‘S e ) @ g S 5 5
= z = Z 3 - = o i
g < < < o« < | |
£ 5 5 g £ & g g
3 > > > > > = =
435 Lbs.
149-669 18:00 x 650 12.50 x 4.50
32" 32" 34" 29" 24" 54" 467 Lbs. Pneumatic Pneumatic
INDEX
PAGE
WARRANTY i i e e e e e e e e 1
SAFETY RULES ... e e e e e e e e i e 3
ASSEMBLY . e e e e 3
OPERATING YOUR TRACTOR ...ttt ittt e et e 7
LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE ........ .o, 9
ADJUSTMENTS .. i e e e e i 10
TRACTOR PARTS LIST .. i i e ettt e e 13
TRANSAXLE PARTS LIST .. i i et it e e 18
CUTTING UNIT PARTS LIST .« ittt 19
ATTACHMENTS and ACCESSORIES
199-652 42" AngleSnow Blade . . . . .. .ot 95 ibs.
199-653 10cu. ft.dumputilitycart . . ........ ... .. 125 lbs.
199-6568 307 SNOW BIOWES . . . ot vttt et e 125 Ibs.
199-669 32" Spike Aerator . R 55 lbs.
199-660 30" x 18" DrumRoller ... .. ... i 65 Ibs.
199-664" 18:00x 6.50 —8Chains . . .. .. u vt n . 15 lbs.

* Chains should be used with the 199-652 Snow Blade and the 199-658 Snow Blower.




i TR

> 0N

® N o o

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

7.
18.

SAFETY TIPS FOR GARDEN TRACTORS AND ATTACHMENTS

Improper use of riding lawn mowers, garden tractors and attachments on the part of the operator can result in injury. To

- reduce this possibility, give complete and undivided attention to the job at hand.

1.

Know the controls and how to stop quickly — READ THE OWNER'S MANUAL.
Do not allow children to operate machine; nor adults to operate it without proper instruction.
Clear work area of objects which might be picked up and thrown.

Disengage all clutches and shift into neutral before starting motor. Keep hands, feet and clothing away from power driv-
en parts.

Do not carry passengers. Keep children and pets a safe distance away.
Never direct discharge of any material toward by-standers nor allow anyone near machine while in operation.
Disengage power to any attachment and stop motor before leaving operator position.

Take precautions when leaving machine unattended (to avoid accidental starting, rolling away, accidental dropping of any
attachment, etc.)

Disengage power to any attachment whenever it is not in use or when traveling from one work area to another.
Stay alert for holes and other hidden hazards.

Know what is behind you before backing up.

Beware of steep slopes; reduce speed on all side slopes and sharp turns to prevent tipping or losing control.
Don’t stop or start suddenly when going uphill or downhill.

Use extra care when pulling loads or using heavy equipment. (Refer to your owner’s manual)

Watch out for traffic when near roadways.

Handle gasoline with care — it is highly flammable.

A. Use approved gasoline container.

B. Never add gasoline to running motor — fill tank out of doors and wipe up spilled gasoline.

C. Replace gasoline cap securely.

D. Open doors if motor is run in garage — exhaust gases are dangerous.

Keep machine in good operating condition and keep safety devices in place. Use guards as instructed in owner’s manual.

Disengage power to any attachment and stop motor before making repairs or adjustments.

ASSEMBLY AND PRE-OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

SEAT COVER STEERING WHEEL ROLL PIN

STEERING WHEEL ASSEMBLY

1. Insert roll pin in the steering whee! just far
enough to start it.

2. Be sure the pinion is in the center of the seg-

being sure the pinion is engaged with the gear
segment.

.
2 »//l////////ﬁ/

G " e N 2 4. Drive roll pin in the steering wheel through the
/ 3

~

steering column rod.

ment. Ten teeth from either end. See Fig. 22.

3. Hold the steering column rod from the bottom



SEAT COVER

Slip the seat cover over the seat. Tie the string and tuck the ends into the cover.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ACTIVATING DRY CHARGED BATTERIES

WARNING

SINCE BATTERY ACID IS CORROSIVE TO METALS, DO NOT POUR
INTO ANY SINK OR DRAIN. RINSE EMPTY ELECTROLYTE CON-
TAINERS AND MUTILATE BEFORE DISCARDING.
DENTALLY SPILLED ON BATTERY DURING FILLING OR CHARG-
ING, OR ON BENCH OR CLOTHING, ETC., FLUSH OFF WITH CLEAR
WATER AND NEUTRALIZE WITH SODA OR AMMONIA SOLUTION.

IF ACID IS ACCI-

1. Place battery to be filled on bench or workbench. Never
activate battery in mower. Remove vent plugs from all
cells.

2. Fill each cell 6arefully using battery grade 1.250-1.265
specific gravity Sulfuric Acid to 3/8" above the top of
the separators or to the split ring.

3. Allow battery to set for 20 minutes. Battery can then
be installed, however, to have maximum capacity the
battery should be placed on a charger after the 20
minutes setting period. Battery can be charged at maxi-
mum of 35 amperes until the specific gravity reading is
1.265-1.275.

/4" NUT SMALL BOLT

1/4"
WASHER

FLARED EDGE

WING NUT
o
174" WASHER —— " g

HOLD DOWN ROD
BATTERY\HOLD DOWN
T~

5/16" WASHER

°

1)
5/16" NUT Fa “
1, // '{///// & ‘ l
i \ \1| PN
/ I %
LARGE BOLT |
S Fig 1

4. The battery should be checked with a hydrometer after
every 25 hours of operation. If the specific gravity is
less than 1.225 remove battery and recharge.

5. The battery should be kept clean. Any deposits of acid
should be neutralized with soda and water. Be careful
not to get this solution in the cells. Coat the terminals
with a thin coat of grease.

6. If the battery is not going to be used in the winter,
remove the battery and store in a cool, dry place. Do
not store directly on a concrete floor as this will drain
the battery. Recharge whenever the specific gravity is
less than 1.225.

PLACING BATTERY IN MOWER

1. Open hood of mower by loosening the black knobs on
the side of the hood and lift the hood until it stays up.

2. Place the battery with the terminals to the rear of the
mower. Hook both hold down rods under the battery
case and place the battery hold down over the battery
caps with the flared edge up as shown in Figure 2.

3. Place a 1/4" washer over the end of each rod and secure
with two wing nuts.

4. Attach the negative terminal to the battery post with
the 1/4” bolt, washer and nut as illustrated in Figure 1.

5. Attach the positive terminal to the battery post with
the 5/16" bolt, washer and nut as illustrated in Figure
1.

CUTTING UNIT ASSEMBLY

To assemble the cutting unit, lubricate the wheel bearings
with multi-purpose automotive grease and place wheels on
the axle. Add one washer to each wheel and secure with
cotter pin. See Figure 2.



ATTACHING THE CUTTING UNIT

1.

9.

Move the lift lever handle on the mower all the way
down.

Move the blade engagement lever to “BLADE OFF"
position.

Turn the height adjustment screw clockwise until the
unit is in the lowest cutting position.

Drive or push the right rear wheel of the mower onto a
brick or board to raise it about 2",

Have all six linkage arms towards the front of the unit.
See Figure 2.

Slide the cutting unit under the mower. From the front
of the mower, grasp both front linkage arms and roll
the cutting unit all the way back until it touches the tie
rods and fasten both linkage arms to the pins on the
mower. Secure with cotter-hairpins. See Figure 4.

Lift the cutting unit slightly with your right hand and
attach the rear, slotted links to the level extension.
Secure with one washer and cotter-hairpin.

With your left hand depress the lift lever until the
center links line up with the center weld pins in the
frame of the riding mower. Secure with cotter-hairpins.
See Figure 5.

Remove the large bolt holding the front of the belt
guard and swing the belt guard out of the way.

10. With the lift lever depressed all the way attach the belt

over the engine pulley. See Figure 6.

11. Reassemble belt guard.

LINKAGE ARMS
TO THE FRON

BLADE ENGAGEMENT
LEVER FORWARD

DEPRESS
LIFT LEVER

ATTACH CENTER"L,

Fig. 6

-5

Q\ WASHER

COTTER PIN
Fig. 2

SEEURE LINK TOLE
WASHER AND COTTER

Fig. 4

ATFACH BELT TO
ENGINE PULLEYZ




ADD OIL TO ENGINE BEFORE STARTING

Add 2% pints of a high quality detergent oil (above 32°
F use SAE 30W. Below 32° F use SAE 10W) to the crank-
case and fill the gasoline tank with “‘regular gasoline.” The
tractor is shipped with all tires inflated to excessive pressure
to protect the tractor during shipment. It is important to
reduce the pressure to 15 psi before using the tractor.

KNOW YOUR MOWER

GASOLINE GAUGE

IGNITION

AMMETER

CLUTCH-
BRAKE
PEDAL

THROTTLE CONTROL

sTOP

CUTTING

SPEED

CHOKE

The engine has a “‘choke-a-matic’’ choke. Move the
throttle lever all the way up to place in the choke position.
One lever operates the choke, regulates the engine speed
and stops the engine.

LIFT LEVER

The lift lever is used to raise and lower the accessories
such as the mower unit or snow blade in or out of position.
To operate the lift lever, push forward slightly, depress the
push cap on the top of the lever and move the lever either
direction.

-6 -

RECOIL STARTER

HOOD LOCK

PARKING BRAKE—-“

TRANSAXLE /:
OIL FILL
PLUG //

_::;-b:_/k

CLUTCH-BRAKE
PEDAL ADJUSTMENT

STEERING WHEEL

7y LIFT LEVER

LIGHT SWITCH

/

J

BACK PANEL

HITCH

Fig. 7

GASOLINE TANK

May be filled without opening the hood. ONE GAL-
LON CAPACITY.

PARKING BRAKE

The parking brake is located on the left side of the
tractor. To set the parking brake depress the clutch-brake
pedal as far as possible and turn the parking brake lever
clockwise until it tightens and holds the clutch-brake pedal
down. To release, turn the parking brake lever counter-
clockwise one turn.



TRANSMISSION

1st Gear ... To climb steep hills, to hold back the trac-
tor on downgrades and to pull heavy loads. MAXIMUM
SPEED 2 MPH.

2nd Gear... NORMAL GRASS CUTTING RANGE.
MAXIMUM SPEED 4 MPH,

3rd Gear . . . High speed for traveling with a light load
over smooth surfaces. MAXIMUM SPEED 6 MPH,

Reverse Gear . . . To back up the tractor.

GEAR SHIFT LEVER

Three speeds forward and one in reverse. Do not shift
gears while the tractor is in motion. Pick the gear to
match the workload.

CLUTCH

The combination clutch and brake pedal can be oper-
ated with either foot or both by depressing the foot pedals.
Depress all the way to declutch and brake. The clutch is
operated by a V-Belt idler.

BRAKE

The brake is on the two rear wheels by means of a band
that grips the transmission shaft. It is operated by depress-
ing the Clutch-Brake Pedal all the way.

SEAT

Adjustable to four positions by removing the single hex
nut under the seat spring and repositioning the seat and
tightening the nut.

LIGHTS

(Electric Start Mode! Only) Pull light switch out to
operate.

GEAR SHIFT LEVER

Fig. 8

FUEL SHUT-OFF VALVE AND IN-LINE FUEL FILTER

The fuel shut-off valve is to be used when the tractor is
being stored for a period of time.

The in-line fuel filter is the “throw away’’ type. Replace
the entire filter as necessary by removing the spring clips on
the fuel line with a pair of pliers.

TIRE PRESSURE

Front... 15 psi Back ... 15 psi

Overinflation causes slippage of rear wheels and under-
inflation causes excessive wear or sometimes causes inner
tube damage.

OPERATING YOUR TRACTOR

A brief break-in period is necessary to insure maximum
engine life. This consists of running the engine at half speed
for a period of time required to use one tank full of gaso-
line. This is necessary on the initial run only. It is also
recommended that the crankcase oil be changed after the
first five hours of operation. This allows for the removal
from the crankcase of any impurities which may have
accumulated during the break-in period.

-7 -

PRECAUTIONS

1. Do not fill the gasoline tank while the engine is running.
Be careful not to spill gasoline on the engine.

2. Clean grass and leaves from the fins and air screen so
the engine will not overheat.

3. Always remove the spark plug wire before making any
adjustments or working on the unit. Turning the blade
by hand can accidentally start the engine and cause
injury if the sparkplug wire is connected.



STARTING INSTRUCTIONS
(See Fig. 7)

ELECTRIC START
1. Check engine oil. Fill to “FULL" mark on dipstick.

2. Be sure fuel shut off valve is open and the spark plug
wire is connected.
Put gear shift lever in neutral.
Depress clutch-brake pedal. 1t may be held in position
by tightening the parking brake.
Move the throttle lever to “CHOKE" position.
Insert key and turn clockwise and allow the starter to
crank the engine.

7. After the engine starts, slowly return the throttle to the
running position.

8. To stop the engine, move the throttle lever to “STOP”
position.

RECOIL STARTER
1. Check engine oil. Fill to Full Mark on dipstick.

2. Be sure fuel shut off valve is open and the sparkplug
wire is connected.

3. Put gear shift lever in neutral.

Depress clutch-brake pedal. [t may be held in position
by tightening the parking brake.

Move the throttle lever to ““Choke’ position.

While seated on the tractor pull the starter rope with a
quick steady motion with your left hand.

7. Slowly return the throttle lever to the running position
after the engine has started.

STOPPING THE BLADES IN THE CUTTING UNIT. Move
the blade engagement lever forward to stop the blades from
rotating. Do not attempt to work on the unit or remove
grass from the chute without stopping the engine. The
blade engagement lever should be forward (Blade Off) when
starting the engine. See Fig. 9.

PUTTING THE TRACTOR IN MOTION (see Fig. 7-8)

1. Advance the throttle. When using the tractor for work
loads, such as mowing or dozing, the engine should be
running from % to full throttle to prevent strain on
the engine to operate equipment using the tractor
engine as the source of power.

BLADE ENGAGEM!
FORWARD TO STOP
BLADES

Fig. 9

2. Depress the Clutch-Brake pedal completely and move
the gear shift lever to an appropriate gear to match the
workload. Be sure that the tractor is NOT in motion
when you change gears.

3. Release the Clutch-Brake pedal and you will put the
tractor in motion.

4, To stop the mower, move the throttle control to
"STOP” position. The ignition is automatically ground-
ed. Keep the throttle control in “STOP" position at all
times when the tractor is not in use.

CUTTING HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT (see Fig. 10)

Turn the height adjustment screw on the left hand
side of the mowing unit counter-clockwise to lower the
cutting height. The mowing can be adjusted to cut be-
tween 1%" and 3%". Be sure the lift lever is all the way
UP when mowing so that the wheels on the mowing unit
support the weight of the mowing unit.

HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT
SEREW — TURN CLOCK-

.+ WISE TO RAISE UNIT

Fig. 10



LUBRICATION & MAINTENANCE

1. Engine — See Engine Manual — Use high quality
detergent oil. Above 32° F use SAE 30. Below
32° use SAE 10.

2, Transaxle — Use SAE 90 E.P. oil. Transaxle is
lubricated with 2 .pints of checking lubricant
level add another pint of the above oil until it
begins to overflow through the filler plug (see
Fig. 7). Maintain oil at this level. Oil can be
added to the transaxle by removing the left rear
bolt that holds the transaxle to the tractor
frame and adding oil through this hole. (See
Fig. ) The transaxle is shipped with two pints
of SAE 90 EP Oil in it. Three pints will bring
the oil level to the over flowing point of the oil
fill plug as shown in Figure . Maintain the oil
at this level.

GREASE FITTINGS

3. Steering Pins — Use automotive multipurpose
grease. Use hand or pressure type gun.

APPLY AUTOMOTIVE MULTI-PURPOSE TYPE

GREASE TO THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS.

4. Guide slot for steering segment.

5. Pinion gear for steering.

6. Mower unit pivot pin.

7. Steering pivot pin (turn steering to either side to
lubricate bearing surface).

8. Front axle pivot bolt.

APPLY MACHINE OIL

TO THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS.

9. Clutch-Brake Pedal pivot point.

10. Lift lever pivot point.

11. Idler pivot and idler arm.

The following items are permanently lubricated
and require no additional lubrication.

1. All idler bearings.

2. Tie rod ends.

3. All wheel bearings.

4. All steering column bearings.

SCHEDULE OF
LUBRICATION AND
MAINTENANCE

Change Engine QOil
Replace Fuel Filter

Clean Air Filter

Clean and Gap Spark Plug
Change Transaxle Oil

-Check Tire Pressure

Grease Fittings
Oil and Grease Points

AFTER EVERY ONCE
SEE 24 HRS. OF EACH
NOTES OPERATION SEASON

(1 X -
(2) - X
(1 X -
(6) - X
(3) - X
(4) X -
(5) X -

X -

NEVER LUBRICATE OR PERFORM MAINTE-

NANCE WHILE THE ENGINE IS RUNNING OR THE
SPARKPLUG WIRE IS CONNECTED TO THE PLUG.

3
"l
AU
% }?}\\ /\/J 6
U 4\7 9
n;% 4‘%’/:,)//5
6 \
" ~
;
N
JIEN):
— T /

Notes:

1.
2.
3.

See Engine Manual.
Replace fuel filter once each season or as necessary. -

Drain from bottom plug. Fill and check oil level from
plug on the front side of the transaxle.

Front and Rear Tires 15 psi.
Use hand or pressure type gun.
Set plugs at .025.



LUBRICATION — CUTTING UNIT (See Fig. 24)

RIGHT ANGLE DRIVES — Check oil level after every
25 hours of operation. Lubricate with 4 oz. of E.P.G. Lith-
jum grease. Grease level should cover input shaft.

WHEELS — Grease once each season with a hand or
pressure type grease gun. Use multipurpose automotive
type grease.

LINKAGE ARMS — Lubricate after every 25 hours of
use. Use multi-purpose automotive type grease on the pins
on the frame (See A, B and C).

ALL OTHER MOVING PARTS — Lubricate once each
season with light machine oil.

ADJUSTMENTS

WHEEL ADJUSTMENT (See Fig. 12 & 13)

The caster (forward slant of the kingpin) and the cam-
ber (tilt of the wheels out at the top) requires no adjust-
ment. Automotive steering principles have been used to
determine the caster and camber on the tractor. The front
wheels should toe-in 1/8 inch. To adjust the toe-in, loosen

LOCKNUT

14

s\“\"/."/

HEX JAM NUT

WHEEL BRACKET

&

TIE ROD

Fig. 12

FRONT

Fig. 13

—10-

the hex jam nut, remove the elastic locknut, drop the tie-
rod end out of the hole in the steering arm and screw the
tie-rod end in or out to make the adjustment (Fig. 4). The
distance ‘B’ must be less than A" by 1/8 inch.

ENGINE

For engine adjustments see the engine manual.

WHEEL REMOVAL

Front ... Loosen the set screw and remove the collar.
The wheel pulls off by hand.

Rear . . . Remove the snap ring with Waldes Truarc Plier
No. 4. The wheel pulls off by hand.

CLUTCH-
BRAKE PEDAL

TRANSAXLE
OIL FILL

ADJUSTMMLUG
= C@
s{ (@)
HEX HEAD
BOLT
HEX HEAD
BOLT
\t BACK PANEL HEX HEAD
BOLT
HEX HEAD
BOLT \\é
S
Fig. 14

CLUTCH-BRAKE PEDAL ADJUSTMENT
(See Fig. 14 & 15)

To adjust the angle of the clutch-brake pedal, remove
the cotter pin on the clutch rod and turn the clutch rod
in or out of the ferrule to obtain the most comfortable
angle of the pedal when the pedal is released. After mak-
ing any adjustments be sure the belt guard does not rub
on the belt.

The brake adjustment is made by using a deep well
socket and a wrench and turning the adjusting nut
through the opening on the back panel or by using a
standard wrench and removing the hex head bolts and
removing the back panel.

The brake should be adjusted so that when the pedal
is depressed completely the belt guard is NOT lower than
the top edge of the engine pulley. Over-adjustment will
cause excessive belt wear.



NOTE: DO NOT ALLOW SPRING TENSION IDLER TO PIVOT
ADJUST
BRAKE TO PLACE SPRING TENSION IDLER IN PROPER

BEYOND THIS POINT WHEN BRAKE IS APPLIED.
POSITION,

STATIONARY IDLER

HEX BOLTS

ENGINE BELT REMOVAL (See Fig. 15)

To remove the engine belt . . .

1. Remove the belt guard and the trap out assembly by
removing the large hex bolt holding the belt guard in
place. The belt guard can be pivoted out of the way.

2. Depress the Clutch-Brake pedal all the way and
tighten the parking brake.

3. Remove the back panel and remove the two hex bolts
on the right hand side of the frame under the seat
and remove the rear belt guard.

4. Remove the hex nut on the spring tension idler and
remove the belt guard and belt.

5. Replace belt and re-assemble.

STEERING ADJUSTMENT (See Fig. 16)

The “play” or looseness of the steering can be
adjusted by loosening the two hex bolts on the bracket
and lightly tapping the bracket towards the front of the
tractor. If the pinion gear becomes worn it can be rotated
one half turn by removing the pin.

o® (o |
//Z:%____J

BRACKET

PINION
GEAR

ROLL PIN

Fig. 16

BELT ADJUSTMENT
The belts are automatically adjusted by the idlers.

-11—

BELT GUARD

O —HEX BOLT
—ENGINE PULLEY

CUTTING UNIT BELT REMOVAL (See Fig. 24)
The belt is a standard size 21/32" x 48".

1. Remove the hex head cap screw (46) and hex nut (2)
on the V-Belt idler (45).

2. Remove both hex head cap screws (32) and hex nuts
(38) holding the left hand right angle drive to the
deck. '

3. Remove the “E” ring (14) on the shaft (21) with a
screwdriver and slide the collar (24) towards the
center of the mowing unit.

4, Remove the belt.

Reassemble.

REMOVING AND SHARPENING THE BLADES

The blades are held with a hex centerlock nut (30)
and a spring lockwasher (31). To remove, wrap the
blade’s cutting edge with a rag and remove the hex
centerlock nut (30).

When grinding or filing the blades to sharpen them,
remove equal amounts of metal from both edges to keep
the blade in balance. The blade can be tested for balance
by balancing it on a knife blade held in a vise. Remove
metal from the heavy side until it balances directly over
the center hole in the blade. When replacing the blade, be
sure that the air-foil is turned up and the blades are
timed. (See below).

TIMING THE BLADES (See Fig. 17)

The blades have to be timed whenever the belt is
removed or the shaft is disconnected from the right angle
drive. To time, remove the “E” ring (14) with a screw-
driver on the shaft (21), slide the collar {(24) towards the
center of the unit and turn the blades so they are per-
pendicular to each other as shown. Slide the collar back
and put the “E” ring back in place.



BRACKET
STARTER —

GENERATOR

EH
5029828
S

-53
00!
66!

(]

ADJUSTING & BOLT
STRAP

Fig. 17

Fig. 18
STARTER-GENERATOR BELT ADJUSTMENT:
(See Fig. 18)
After the first ten hours of operation and periodically 2. Wrong gear selection. Second gear is for normél grass
thereafter, the belt should be tightened or checked on the cutting. Heavy grass should be cut in first gear.
starter-generator. |f the starter-generator turns over and 3. Short blade (s). Everytime a blade is sharpened, it is

the engine does not crank or there is a high pitched
squeel when the starter-generator is turned on, it is an
indication of a loose belt. To tighten, LOOSEN the two
bolts on the bracket and LOOSEN the two bolts on the
adjusting strap. Swing the starter-generator away from the

shortened slightly. When balancing the blade, grind
from the back side, not the end to balance. The blade
should measure at lease 16-3/8" from tip to tip meas-
ured on the diagonal.

engine, towards the rear of the mower, until the belt is 4. Dull blades can leave an uncut strip of grass.

tight. {Belt should deflect %"’ when depressed with your 5. Be sure the blades are NOT installed upside down.

thumb.) Tighten all bolts. , The air foil on the back of the blade should always be
up when the deck is in the cutting position.

TROUBLE SHOOTING 6. The blade drive belt may be slipping. This can be

An uncut strip of grass down the center of the path of caused by:

the cutting unit can be caused by the following: a. worn drive belt

1. Engine speed is too slow. The engine should be run- b. weak spring on the tension bracket (39).

ning afnear full speed. c. worn drive pulley on the right angle drive unit.

NOTE: This instruction manual covers MTD PRODUCTS INC extends its war-
various models and all accessories shown Find Us Fast ranty only on the mower. If repairs or
do not necessarily apply to your model In The service is needed on the engine, please
mower. contact your nearest, authorized engine
service outlet. Check the “Yellow
Pages’’ of your telephone book under
““Engines — Gasoline’".

Yellow Pages

-12 —



' ILLUSTRATION AND PARTS LIST

—13 —

FOR 12 VOLT ELECTRIC SYSTEM fus. | Part
X No. No. DESCRIPTION
FOR 7 H.P. GARDEN TRACTOR
. Lw Battery-Witlard Model No. HDDLM9L 7-3/4 x
I A 5-5/32 x 7-11/32"" 32 Amp Hrs.
1513 2 | 725-118 | Switch - Cole Herse 955118
Stoner- @ ‘ ! 3 |725-119 | Ammeter - Stewart Warner D-357-W
@ " 4 | 725-120 | Regulator - Delco-Remy
g W 5 | 725-143 | Starter - Generator
—1§ \ b N‘ 6 |725-121 | Electric Wire 17.25"
1 v .o 7 | 725-122 | Electric Wire 7.25" (2 req'd)
0 8 | 725-123 | Electric Wire 14 Ga. 9.50"” (3 req'd)
9 | 725-124 | Electric Wire 14 Ga. 3.5"'
10 | 711-222 | Battery Hold Down Rod
1 11 | 321-8821| Battery Hold Down
12 | 712-113 | Wing Nuts
13 | 736-329 | Spring Lockwasher 1/4"
14 | 710-134 | Carriage Bolt 1/4-20 x 5/8 Ig.
15 | 712-287 | Hex Nut 1/4-20 Thd.
o 16 | 710-260 | Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 5/8 Ig.
. T 17 | 736-119 | Spring Lockwasher 5/16"
4 \</ 18 | 712-267 | Hex Nut 5/16-18 Thd.
T 19 | 725-128 | Key - Ignition Switch
' Fig. 19C
ILLUSTRATION AND PARTS LIST ILLUSTRATION AND PARTS LIST
— FOR HEAD LIGHTS AND WIRING FOR STARTER-GENERATOR
i FOR 7 H.P. GARDEN TRACTOR FOR 7 H.P. GARDEN TRACTOR
o
Mus. Part Fig. 198
No No. DESCRIPTION
1 725-133 Head Light
- i Nus. Part
S Istor No. | No. DESCRIPTION
4 725-136 Wire 7-1/4 1 710-409 Hex Head Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 1-3/4 Ig.
5 725-141 Wire 32-1/4 2 712-267 Hex Nut 5/16-18 Thd.
e, 6 | 725-142 | Wire 5-1/2 3 | 725-143 | Starter - Generator
3 * 7 736-607 Lockwasher 4 754-134 V-Belt 3/8 x 33-1/8 Ig.
8 712-121 Hex Nut 5 710-408 Hex Head Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4 Ig.
9 395-9960 Headlight- Ring 6 736-119 Spring Lockwasher 5/16"
10 395-9958 | Grille 7 736-107 Flat Washer




GARDEN TRACTOR

PARTS LIST FOR
MODELS NO. 149-659 & 149-669

Fig. 20

When ordering replacement parts, be sure to specify your mower model number,
part number, description of part, and the number of parts required . . . Parts and
service should be handled by your nearest authorized service firm as recommended
by your dealer. Request for parts and service received at the factory will be for-
warded to the appropriate Central Service Distributor in your area for handling.

—14 —



103

1

nd

s

e

=
\

Fig. 21

— 15—

_
L Vo

2 A ’ T
105 -2 ) 5
e
) ‘&\ )

% 101 §/5 v
e 3., \.M

55

84
i 85
A
| 54

Right side of tractor



NOTE: Set screw in engine pulley is
N treated with a nut and bolt sealant.
Apply heat with a torch or solder gun
(400°) to remove.

m
112 3

Pulley Assembly

Steering Assembly

Tio-AbL3
weed sen
Wy -2 TH

Fig. 22

— 16—



PARTS LIST FOR GARDEN TRACTOR MODELS 149-659, 149-669

"PIY BUSIG/-TLE ‘POY 101TRIS/-LpE “(POY 95URIQ) BI10D/-0EE “MOTPK[-LT¢ ‘Ouoptaddo)/-¢ ¢ -suoraddo)) * - - puel] 33T I9pUST $698-€TE S[dWEXD 10,
‘syred oA 1opIo o) xyyord ojerrdordde oty os() "10[00 oY} S1RUSISAP (STOqUINU doIY) IsIEY) X1yo1d oy 1red sty) SurepIo waym
Ty owdder, CIEL -IVE AR

‘1511 spred uo umoys se ozrs pue Iaquinu jred Aq ISpIO ‘A[[EOO PAUIBIQO 9q JOUURD SUIAN 950N J]

4_‘\”,7

“OUIeU PURIQ PUE OZIS O} SE YONS 1T} 9Y) JO [[eMSPIS S} UO UOT)BUIIOJUT Y} [[e SPNJOUT SOIT} SULIOPIO USYM s

"L188-0T€ (d191dw00) AJquIssSY S[PUBH 31T 30 1eg 4

-A[e00] SIoUSEM PUE §)]0q ‘S)NU PIEPUE)S UTELO SOIAISS I9)SBJ IO 4

04 | .
sowgm 191-06L | 9T (eg01dwiod) £,ssy o[pueH 3T | LISS-0TS| ¥6 | « 'PUL 9T-8/¢ P01 doJ, N XK 181-21L | 2%
. (T1009y) uoyng -4 8TT1-83L | 2T Assy 1eped 30040 | £998-768 | €6 L3uelq - Sulresg SPI-8%L | 1P
3 g X §/1 uld [oaidg 131-G1L | T¥1 uorg - £ssy-qng swedq | T6S8-768 | 36 *% 91O[AWO0D - £SSY [99YM | 08L8-30S
de) [eeyp Sulresg L03-€3L | OFIT poy Yo 815-11L | 16 juor - Wy [99YM | 08L8-3I¢ | OF
(113091 ) eulduy - piend g | $836-31¢ | 681 pIreny 3@g | 8¢88-21¢ | 06 puy poy oLf, 981-82L | 68
IOYSE M €91-96L | 8€I + 8L $/¢T X 81-91/¢ * ‘PUL 72-8/¢ N >13se[d X0H | 9T11-31L,| 88
Bury deug 20T-9TL | 18T Mar10g de) pedH XoH 086-0TL | 68 xe[[o) 988-8%L | LS '
9A39[8 631-06L | 98T % "I98 9T/G IOYSBMDOT IXH L09-98L | 88 « "H'V'S 9T/ Joysem 3eld 79%-98L | 98
jo)oRIg XOpuUl | 0898-018 | G8T | + "I98 97/¢ Ieysemypo] Sumdg 611-98L | 18 % 8] /€ X "l 8/1 uld 19330D PLVFIL | S8
poy uwnio) 3ulieas €0v-11L | ¥ET « ‘PYL 81-9T/¢ ION XOH L92-31L | 98 ASSY "1ag juowddroyuley | 8198-F68 | ¥€
% "S1 T X "el( 8/1 uld 19330D SIT-PTL | €8T | =+ 'PUL 03-%/T 1NN 2138B[H XoH $38-31L| S8 eld ¥/1 de)d ysud 901-93L | €8
% 'PUL 02-3/1 ION °[Is8D PIT-3TL | 38T | =« "D 9T X 4O 8/S X (I 38/6 £8SY juomidog BulIedS | G648FOE | TS~
+ 8D 8T X0 8/ TXAI3E/LT IyYsEM Feld £9%-9¢L | ¥8 + 'PUL 91-8/€ IMN X0 86L-21L | 18 LASL O
IoYse M d{[lad[[og 3IT-98L | T€T PRI YOIN[D | 00367016 | €8 | % "I9S 8/¢ IDYSBMIDOT [BUINX]] 8%1-98L | 08
Taysem el | 988L-01¢| O8I a3nen seyn qqr-92L | 28 1og de3g peeH XoH 033-11L | 63
% 81 T X "I 91/¢ uld [ioy Lve-SIL | 631 £SSY 1ag JuUno Yo | 0g98-v68 | 18 poy oyeagq €03-T1L | 8%
aesy) andg L3I-LIL | 82T 3L YT X 9T-% 20T o¥eay - NI 90%-T1L | L3
(Tr009y) e1( 28/8-7 uoyng 3nig eIT-93L | L2T 10g de) peoH XoH PPE-01L | 08 Teoy - £,;sSy-qng oweld | 6898-P6® | 93
(T1029y) ‘eI 8/¢ uoyng 3Snig 3I1-93L | 93T 20T pooH 602-82L | 6L « 'PUL 81-8/¢ ER2S&O
Surresq | L€ -8%L | G3I (e191dwod) [oxjuo) °Y3301Y, 93T-9%L | 8L N Wep HI0[Io3ud) €26-31L | 93
1932RIg JUMUNOTY IoMoT | EF00T-V6E |. 72T qouyf {oI3uo) T11-33L | ¥L s[pueH 3o0] L02-11L | 73
+ 8L T X $291/9 % 'PUL $2-0T 3N Poadg LPT-3IL | €L jo98Ig SURUNO] 30Al] ﬁwwm&m et
mar0g de) pesH XoH Z31-01L | 231 + B[ 3/T X $3-01 "3 8/G X 91-8/¢
. Ioysep JIaqqny 191-9¢L | 13T MAIDS SUIYIB PRI SSNAJ, SLY-0TL | T2 M08 %o PeoH O] SWag 602-0TL | 22
+ "3 08 X 2¢/13 1°d-A BIT-¥SL| 031 | s “81 T X €1-3/T 3109 °3eliie) G88-0TL | 0L | % "I98 ¥/ 19YSBMIO0T [BUINXY] 23%-9¢L | 13
x 8] g X 'bs y/1 L9 auaenbg FIT-#1L | 61T Jurrdg uoISusXy qq1-28L | 69 - « o PdAT, 3/1 X 03%/1 . I
% MAIDS Z/T I9YSBMID0T] YIT-96L | 8IT | +3[ T X 91-8/¢ 108 de) 'PH XoH £6Z-0TL| 89 MBI0§ ') pyl, peeH XoH 6L1-01L | 03 ~
+ B[ $/6°¢ X 03-3/1 + 8L ¥/¢T X 03-%/1 'S X0g 18O O[XBSUBL], GgI-L1L |. 61 -
Ma10g dep pesH XoH G8Z-0TL | LIT ‘yorIy 'PH o3sIIL SAIIU] |  6L3-0TL| L9 « S ¥/T X 81-91/9 i I
£ssY 'plag nodea], 3og | 6898-21€ | 9TT PUL 03-F/T N o18nbg 36%-3TL| 99 ug dn) Maadg 19§ UV 127-0TL | 8T
9A®AYS duULUY 0¥1-95L | GI1T + B[ 9T/8 X 83-¥/1 « 909# dH 4o oag 1H PISVIL | LI
Todody] 30g | $998-0T¢ | ¥FTIT ud dn) mexdg o8 URIY 881-0TL | <9 % 00T-00T¢g 2aeni], Sury deus Z01-91L | 91
s[qessnlpy - o[naas,q 6LT-T1L | &IT £ ssy Buisnoy 3uiresls | z098-v6S | 9 SINN duo) g61-21L
« 'PUL 91-8/€ N ouse[q XoH 0893124 | 2Il Assy xog Aroyyeq | 8898768 | €9 Aquiessy qni | §9z6-21¢
£ 8D 9T X 40 8/L X 4l 8/¢ Jue], seo - deajs 161-834 | 39 8 - 0G'9 X (08T dILL ¥63-V8L
JI9YSseM B[ 008-98% | TII Jue], seo 6v1-82L | 19 AuQ wry | 2936-318
T[PI-A | 9TT-9GL | OIT J9)X3(] 9AJBA SBDH 64T-83L | 09 9301dwod
jlog Iep[uoys €L8-0TL | 601 aaqqny “3[ g/1-T 9SOH seH 281-¢3L | 69 £4 09°9 X 00°9T- Jeoy [9OUM | 3926-309 | ST
J9[PT e[ LIT-9G4 | 80T | 8Y uosed - O /1 dwe[) 9s0H LGT-€3L | 8% « 80L# dH 493 oxd 1H SIT-%IL | ¥1
* 38&. 189H) 8/9°T X $3-8/¢ S-089¢-NJd 19318 1931 SBH $91-63L | LS O81(] dxeryg G02-T1L | €I
mar0g de) pedsH XoH SIT-0TL | LOT Toqqny ‘3] g/T1-0T 9SOH sBH €9T-83L | 99 £ ssy oeld dwely | L6S8-F6S | 3T
Aong 81T-9GL | 90T 4S8y pooH doJ | 0010T-G68| ¢SS % 81 ¥/€ X 81-91/¢
+'PUL €1-3/T NN ¥oo[103ud) XoH |  $8¢-gIL | 90T (11009 ) uddIdQ (LD | $L98-018| ¥¢ Maxdg de) pEIH X9l suag 861-0TL | 1T
« ST X 81-91/9 juoxyg - [PuURd [{H | 0L98-G68| €9 a1o[dwiod — A,ssy axeag | 3398-018| OI
maadg de) pedl XoH PPP-0TL | FOT + 8L ¥/€ X 03%/1 pueH 3Jo] Jpusy | G698-965 | 6
pueH Y31y - 1pudy | $698-G6¢ | €0T MeI0g SUIYIBI PeSH SSOAL, | 199Z-0TL| 3§ | + 'PUL $391/G IMN o1se[d XoH 637-3IL| 8
% "B PIXJO0 8/8T X I 9T/L Assy qny | €8L8-3TS| 19 Loqn, aeoedg $31-0GL | L
ToYse M Jeld €8T-98L | 30T | pueH Y31y - juoiq - 4SSV 91XV | 8098768 | 09 % "I98 8/¢ Iaysemypo] Jurdg 691-98L| 9
L Lssy opueH 1397 | 2¥98-¥68 | T0T | «'31 2/1-€ X 81-8/6 10od 'PH ¥X°H 863-01L | 6F + Bl ¥/8 X 91-8/¢
1 Buwdg uoissardwo) 9G1-28L | 00T * ‘PUL $2-8/¢ N wep Xof 11L-3TL| 8¥ Maxdg de)) pesH XoH 913-0T4| ¢
4 dun | 8188-908| 66 £ssy xeq joald | 198968 | LY Bundg 3eeg 9¥1-82L| ¥
+ "BD 9T X 40 8/L X AI 8/¢ poy L[, 602-11L| 9% (umoys jou) uorysny) jess ev1-82L
Joysem 3eld 008-98L | 86 G008 P3IwelY ‘BuigjL] osedln LOT-L8L| GF Alquessy jedS | ¢898-3I¢ | ¢
4 dep ysng'{  QIT-93L | L6- | .DPUBH 3J97T jU0L] - 4SSV 91XV | 6098-%68| ¥V (our3001H ) "Lssy [pued ysed |$6001-768
Jeg - £88Y piend | 9198-%68 | 96 9-09'F X G'gT 3uoxg - oqn, 61278 | €% (11099y) "Assy [pued ysed | 0600FP6E | 3
pay 1Ys - qouy 601-22L | S6 9-09'% X G'gI JUOL] - dILT, 813-%8L| ¢€F "ASSY [99YM SulIevlg G0Z-82L | ®
NOILdI¥9S3a 'ON "ON NOILd1¥9S30 "ON "ON NOIldI¥9sS3a ‘'ON "ON
ved | sny|| Yed |snjj yed |['snji
» v\, m



PARTS ILLUSTRATION FOR TRANSAXLE 717-125

(PEERLESS MODEL 1205)

Tenualagyi(q ‘191ED | 8Z0VLL | 0L 3unjryg ‘1edn | 0708LL | €€
[enjuaIalIq ‘1BTHED) | 670VLL | 69 Sunyuys ‘1880 | 61084 | T
ysnayy, "Butresg | 6008 | 89 SUISTOY 19A97]
as12a9y ‘19[PI | 9T08LL | 99 WIS ‘39Ysen | €0088L | 1€
12]p] 881949y ‘3008 | 0098 | S9 | 190D 0} BSBY ‘I9%SEY | 97088L | 0F
13[p] 81948y ‘YEBYS | 8009LL | 19 1e11yg ‘dois | H/018L | 6T
10 ‘189S | 60088 | 09 191P] “WeYS | 7e09LL | 8T
8,'¢ X 91-8/¢ 39S IB[P] ‘39D | LEO8LL | LT
pESH 193008 ‘#3108 | 7T0Z6L | 65 * Buneaq | 81008L | 9
Bunedq | 55008L | 85 9z
duueag | ¢1008L | LS | -oN Ssepn]ouf) JoyIyg
Suuieag | T1008L | 95 | ‘A,ssy Suuesg ®§ Weus | p109LL | ST
deug ‘Bury | £10764 | SS 191p] ‘4 ssy
deug ‘Buty | §1076L | ¥S Surysng % uOIUL] | 7g09LL | €T
[ensqg ‘1edD) | 6€08LL | €S [onag ‘votuld | H108LL | TT
adig ‘8n1d | 010264 | TS sAuQ ¥o0Ig | £2098L | 1T
sutysng | 50082 | 1S aAlg ‘Uld | 6TO98L | 0T
Jemoq ‘uid i 97098L | 0S 3ury ‘1899 | ¢€08LL | 61
b€ X 0z/1 98D b/ T ‘10ysesdo0T | 90076/ | 81
pESY 18400G ‘3108 | 100764 | 6V | - b/1-0X029/1
(/S B 95 "SON depy pyxeH ‘MaIdg | 070¢6L | LT
mwwzﬁocc wﬁxmmcm.«,ﬁ umzusfh wawma Nvoowh @H
‘Ajquassy 9se) - ¢e00LL | 8P © H'Y
(85 B LS "SON -sjeag A9y z/M BIXY | 890LL | VST
wmvjﬁocb mﬁxmmcmurﬁ Id
‘Ajquassy 18A0]) | SpOZLL | LY - sy89G ABY] 7/M SIXV | L90¥LL | ST
(15 "oN 19)J1YS POy | SSOP8L | b1
SepRIOU]) J[XY 'H'Y (6S pue 1 ‘I1
‘A ssy Burysng g 3SH | €70T8L | VI¥| ‘0T ‘6 SON sepnjouy)
(1SN 3YS ‘Ajquiessy poy | vS0b8L | €1
SSpN[OU]) [XY "H'"] | 1PY1YS POy | LSO¥8L | TT
‘A ssy Burysng R 3SH | 770C8L | 9 | 1PYIYS HI04 | H0¥8L | 11
110 ‘T89S | 80088L | S¥ 19915 ‘118G | $00Z6L | 0T
nding ‘voruld | THO8LL | bb sundg | €00Z6L | 6
ding ‘3een | 9e08/L | € || (77 My 6°SON Sepnjouy)
190eds | 21098 | T 13ys ‘A ssy poy | 950¥8L | 8
12ysem | 10008 | Tt WS 194977 | 960¥8L | L
1yeyg Indup‘resnndg| $708.L | OF 194977 S “19dadY | p60H8L | 9
induy ‘Jeys| ST09LL | 6€ 198977 Jrys ‘Bursnoy | 88048/ | S
(199 91)ndgrean | ¢708/L | 8€ 110y ‘uid | Z0026L | ¥
190edg | ST098L | LS pend) ‘3ury | 100764 | €
(pes],z7)nds ‘resn | 7z08LL | 9€ deug ‘Sury | 910264 | Z
100edg | 1098/ | SE || (4 niys g soN sepajouy)
(43997, 97) mdg qeany | 1708LL | ¥E | A Ssy Buisnoy g 1087 | SE0¥8L | T
NOILdI¥D§3d O Iy NOILdI¥D$3a oy | o

-, ,autjosen—saulbug,, Japun 300q
auoydajal 1noA jo ,sabed MmOJI8A,, aUl 308yD “i8jeaQ
9DIAI9S SIONPOIJ JaMOd uosneT| ‘yaswnogj paziaoyine
1s81B3U ANOA 10BIUOD asea|d ‘saxoq Jeab anp ajbue
1yb 8yl uo papaesu sI 3dIAIES 40 suledad j| “Jamow
a8yl uo Ajuo Ajueiem S}t SpusiIxa du| s1onpoad QLN

‘Si9jea(] 921AI9G S10NPOId
JAMOd uosneT ‘ysawnda | psziioyine
11 ybnoiya s|jgejieae adlALas pue siled 9y

G0ZL 13AO0ON SS3TH33d

oL

¥4

Fig. 23

93A37 SIHL O1 1O NIVINIVW

A ‘aApiadoul 8|xDsSUDI} PW |IM S}joq
aso0| — ssausyby 4231100 104 Ajjodipoisad
¢ pexday> aq isnw sjjoq asayl :NOILNVI

\

- 18 —




" 32" MOWING UNIT
' MODEL NO. 199-651

38

,,,,, y Fig. 24

PARTS LIST FOR MOWING UNIT

hus.  Fart DESCRIPTION Was.| Part DESCRIPTION
f\f 1 [310-8627 Idler Bracket Assembly 25 | 321-8666 | Front Deck Bracket Assembly
! 2 (712116 Hex Elastic Nut 3/8-24 Thread * 26 |714-115 Cotter Pin 1/8 Dia. x 1" long *
3 (723-148 Belt Guard 27 |310-8855 | Cup — Drive
4 (712-711 Hex Jam Nut 3/8-24 Thread * 28 |748-140 Drive Collar
5 | 736-169 Spring Lockwasher for 3/8 Screw * 29 (3218669 | Mower Blade
s 6 | 321-8631 Lockout Link 30 {712923 Center lock Jam Nut 5/8-18 Thread *
7 13218632 Deck Link 31 |736-158 Spring Lockwasher for 5/8 Screw *
8 |736-466 Flat Washer 17/32 1.D. x 15/16 O.D. - 18 GA. * 32 {710-253 Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8-16 x 1"’ long *
9 1716-107 “E" Ring * 33 |736-148 Ext. Lockwasher for 3/8 Screw *
10 (717126 |  Right Angle Drive Assembly g OtT 34 |710191 | Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8-24 x 1-1/4 long *
11 |712267 Hex Nut 5/16-18 Thread * 35 {321-8(lo| Lockout Bracket Assembly ~ :
12 |736-119 Spring Lockwasher 5/16 Screw * 36 |321-8642 Rear Deck Bracket
p 13 | 3052186 | Grip ‘ 37 |750-126 Spacer
: 14 | 3108696 | Adj. Handle Assembly 38 |712-798 Hex Nut 3/8-16 Thread * .
15 |711-204 Adj. Screw 39 |732-178 Spring
16 |715-103 Roll Pin 1/8 Dia. x 3/4 long * . 40 |321-8636 Mounting Bracket — R.H.
17 |310-8634 Keeper Plate 41 [321-8684 Wheel Bracket Assembly
18 |734-225 Wheel Assembly 42 1736-116 Flat Washer .625 1.D. x 937 O.D. .062
19 | 310-8633| Spacer Plate (3) 43 [3218668 | Shaft
20 |710-202 Adj. Ferrule 44 1310-8662 Lockout Handle
21 | 3218637 Mounting Bracket — L.H. 45 |756-116 V-ldier
i 22 |710-161 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 long * 46 (710-113 Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8-24 x 1-5/8 long *
' 23 (3218678 Deck Assembly . 47 |754-113 V' Belt 21/32 x 48 long *
.l 24 (710-260 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 5/8 long * 48 |714-101 Cotter-Hairpin é'

N e
* For faster service obtain standard nuts, bolts, and washers locally. | f these items cannot be obtained locally, order by part number and siz67as
shown on parts list. '

—19 —



RIGHT ANGLE DRIVE MODEL NO. 717-126 (PEERLESS MODEL RA 15752)
FOR 32" MOWING UNIT 199-651

PEERLESS MODEL RA 15752

b P . to throush all auth Find Us Fast l7’*§ -

arts and service available through all author- in The

ized Tecumseh, Lauson Power Products Service Y " P :\%\8

Dealers (Peerless). Check the “Yellow Pages’ of eliow rPages i s

your telephone book under “Engines— ! Oe

Gasoline"". ) <0
| s

©‘“‘l4

2 DX

PARTS LIST FOR RIGHT ANGLE DRIVE MODEL NO. 717-126 (PEERLESS MODEL RA 15752)

Ref. Part
No. Number PART NAME
1 794001 Head Assy., Right Hand (Incl. Nos. 3, 4, 5, 7, 8 and 10 thru 18)
2 794002 Head Assy., Left Hand (Incl. Nos. 3, 4, 6, 7, and 9 thru 18)
3 . 770026 Housing, Right Angle Drive
4 778046 Gear, Miter
5 776040 Shaft, Input Pinion
6 776041 Shaft, Input Pinion
7 776042 Shaft, Qutput
8 772034 ~ Cover, Right Hand
9 772035 Cover, Left Hand
10 788028 Gasket, Cover.
1 780034 Bearing, Ball
12 780024 Bearing, Ball
13 788019 Ring, Snap
14 788018 Ring, Snap
15 788029 Seal, Qil
16 788030 Gasket, Cap
17 792025 Screw, Rd. Hd. Self Tap, 1024 x 1/2
18 786029 Cap & Seal Assy., Retainer (incl. Nos. 19 & 20)
19 788031 Seal, Oil
20 792026 Screw, Hex Hd., 1/4-20 x 7/8
21 776043 Shaft, Input Connector
22 786037 Sheave
23 788020 Key, Woodruff, 3/16 x 3/4 i
24 - ﬁ’é, SIS Coupling, Input Shaft 7 & s6O >
25 7 792027 Set Screw, Knurled Hd. Cup Pt., 5/1624 x 1/4
26 1135-X 1 Felt Disc

FORM NO. 770-1893 PRINTED IN U.S.A.




